
 

    

  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Date: Tuesday 22 March 2022 

 
To: Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee to be held on Friday, 1 
April 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor Barry Lewis 
Councillor Kevin Tait 
Councillor Philip Wheelhouse 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 

 
Councillor Pam Windley 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton 01246 
217011 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 

Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 11 February 2022. 
 

4   Healthy Partnership Working  (Pages 7 - 15) 
 

 To consider progress on the Healthy North East Derbyshire Approach – Tris 
Burdett, Partnership Officer.  
 

5   CCTV in Taxis   
 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the CCTV in Taxis Policy – 
Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) and Matt 
Finn, Environmental Health Service Manager.  
 

6   Scrutiny Review - Potential 'Out of Hours' Service  (Pages 16 - 24) 
 

 Triangulation of Evidence.  
 

7   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions   
 

 To consider the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.  Please note, the most up-
to- date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via the following 
link:-  
      
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

8   Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 25 - 29) 
 

 To consider the Work Programme for the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
2021/22. 
 

9   Additional Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on 20 May 
2022. 
 

11   Venue for Next Meeting   
 

 To determine whether the next meeting be held formally (in person) at Mill Lane 
or informally via virtual conference call.  
 

 
___________ 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Jeff Lilley Councillor Pam Windley 
 
Also Present: 
    
L Gebbie 
H Summers 
J Hawley 
D Stanton 

 
Head of Corporate Services – Rykneld Homes Ltd 
Head of Neighbourhoods – Rykneld Homes Ltd 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
Governance Officer 

A Bond Governance Officer 
 
CSC/
49/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors B Lewis and R Hall. 
 

CSC/
50/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CSC/
51/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 10 December 2021 were approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair. 
 

CSC/
52/2
1-22 

Scrutiny Review - Potential 'Out of Hours' Service 
 
Members conducted a series of interviews to ascertain if there was a need for 
an out of hours’ service and how this might work throughout the District.  
 
Interview One with the Head of Neighbourhoods and the Head of Corporate 
Services at Rykneld Homes Ltd 
 
Members heard that Out of Hours calls for Rykneld Homes Ltd were handled 
by SPS. If these calls required a site visit, then this would be conducted by a 
Rykneld employee. Eight senior managers were available via an emergency 
escalation phone 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  
 
Vulnerable residents also had the option of a community alarm service that 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

operated seven days a week, 24 hours a day. Depending on the type of 
emergency, a visit would be made by the emergency services, named 
contacts or a next of kin. Employees of Rykneld would not typically attend. 
This service was provided by Tunstall. 
 
The Committee heard that the SPS out of hours service also covered 
incidents of anti-social behaviour. The out of hours service had typically 
received between 400 and 450 calls per month but this would increase during 
periods of bad weather. Some months had been in excess of 1200 calls.  
 
It was noted that the anti-social behaviour service was not as widely used and 
the Community Alarm Service, which had 560 customers, and received a 
majority of calls during normal operating hours. 
 
The interviewees considered that a joint service between the Council and 
Rykneld could be possible. The call handling response would be able to 
accommodate other requirements if necessary. 
 
Members heard that the cost of implementation was £23,000 per year.  
 
Committee was informed that Rykneld monitored the performance of SPS. 
SPS would always provide the staff necessary for the work and there had not 
been any issues with this. 
 
Tenancy management was conducted within normal operating hours only. 
Members also noted that DCC offered a falls recovery service and at least 
one ambulance service had a falls recovery unit. 
 
Interview two with the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 
The Officer informed Members that there was not a need for an out of hours’ 
service. In the year 2020 there had been 229 enforcement enquiries, and in 
2021 there had 315. In both years, only three of those enquiries had been out 
of hours. 
Members heard that it was not always necessary to deal with those enquiries 
out of hours and when it was, it was possible to accommodate this due to the 
use of flexi-time. 
 
Committee were informed that how an out of hours service might work would 
depend on what issue they were trying to resolve. Currently, there was very 
little need for planning enforcement to operate out of hours. 
 
 

CSC/
53/2
1-22 

Previous Scrutiny Review 
 
Members were presented with the Lead Officer response to the Committee’s 
previous Scrutiny Review into Residential Parking. The response detailed 
progress made against the action plan. 
 
As the Director of Growth was unable to attend the meeting, it was agreed 
that any questions would be sent to her and she would provide a written 
response. The officer would be invited to return to the Committee to present a 

Page 5



 

further update on progress made against the action plan. 
 
The Committee discussed the previous review at length. They sought 
clarification on a number of issues such as the trials with grasscretes and 
allocated parking spaces for new builds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CSC/
54/2
1-22 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

CSC/
55/2
1-22 

Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

CSC/
56/2
1-22 

Additional Urgent Items (if any) 
 
There were no additional urgent items.  
 

CSC/
57/2
1-22 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday 1 April 2022 at 1:30 pm. 
 

CSC/
58/2
1-22 

Venue for Next Meeting 
 
The Committee agreed that the next meeting would be held in person at the 
Council Chamber, Mill Lane. 
 

Page 6



 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 April 2022 
 

Healthy North East Derbyshire Partnership – Review of 2021/22 
 

Report of Steve Lee - Assistant Director Transformation and Communication  
 

Classification: This report is public      
 
Report By: Tris Burdett  - Partnership Development Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Tris Burdett – Partnership Development Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
To inform the Communities Scrutiny Committee of the progress of the Healthy North 
East Derbyshire Partnership during 2021/22. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That the report is noted. 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details:  
The Partnership Strategy Team oversees the management of the Healthy 
Communities Locality Action Plan funding on behalf of the Healthy North East 
Derbyshire (HNED) Partnership, funded by Derbyshire County Council (DCC) Public 
Health. They ensure that all commissioned projects adhere to the expectations 
established in the DCC Inter Agency Agreement. Funding for the Community 
Development Worker post has been provided by DCC through the Public Health 
Locality Action Plan. Adherence is maintained to NEDDC’s Financial Regulations and 
Joint Risk Management and Partnerships Strategy. 
 
 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details:  
Adherence is maintained to Service Level Agreements and NEDDC’s Legal and Data 
Protection Policies. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Deta
[...]
Commissioning Groups, Primary Care Network and the voluntary sector. 

 
1.2 The HNED Partnership has been delivering the Public Health Locality Plan 

since 2015, for which DCC awards an annual allocation, via NEDDC, to 
commission projects on its behalf to address health priorities. Since 2018/19 
the annual funding awarded has been £69,501 with additional ring-fenced 
funding received for specific activities including small grants to the voluntary 
sector, which is administered by Derbyshire Voluntary Action. Periodically the 
HNED Partnership will received additional ring-fenced funding for specific 
projects Public Health wish to fund such as £100,000 the Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing of Children and Young People’s Project.  

 
1.3 This report provides a summary of the latest progress of the HNED Partnership 

to improve health and wellbeing at a local level.  
 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Partnership established the following priorities in the Plan, working together 

to identify local needs and common issues, and allocated resources 
proportionate to the extent of the issues: 

 
 Overarching priority:  
 Older People, Iong-term conditions and independence in the home. 
 
 Building Healthy Communities: 

- Building Social Capital 
- Improving the quality of life for carers 
- Reducing the impact of wider determinants (e.g. worklessness, 

homelessness) 
 
  Promoting Healthy Lifestyles: 

- Promoting positive mental wellbeing & reducing social isolation 
- Supporting emotional health & wellbeing of children and young people 

Page 9



 

- Increasing physical activity 
 
  Supporting Access to Effective Health and Social Care: 

- Assisting people with limiting long term conditions 
- Supporting the Integrated Care Agenda to reduce hospital admissions 
- Reducing hospital stays for self/alcohol related harm 

 
 
2.2 The impact of COVID-19 continues to be felt on activities delivered in 2021/22. 

Further information as to how the activities have adapted are included within 
the table in Section 2.3. 

 
2.3 The following projects have been delivered during 2021/22 and progress 

achieved during the year is reported in the table below. The current years 
Locality Plan and previous years funding has been utilised to support these 
activities: 

 
 
  

PRIORITY PROJECT UPDATE 

Starting 

Well 

Young People Personal 

Development 

Support for young people 
at risk of self-harm. 

Broadened to include 
students affected by the 

impact of COVID-19. 

£12,000 

 116 students supported during 2020/21 
academic year.  

 The traditional format of 1 to 1 and drop in 
sessions resumed during 2021. 

 Still an increase in students requiring more 
than 6 sessions of support with anxiety 
and fear for family affected by COVID-19. 

 Activity is now fully funded by all three 
senior schools in the District, this activity 
no longer requires HNED funding.  

 

Raising Aspirations 

Programme of working 
with year 10 students to 
reduce number of young 

people not in education or 
employment once they 

leave school. 

Directly funded by DCC 

Public Health 

 Contract Managed by Bolsover 
Partnership behalf of the County.  

 26 students support since April 2021 
through the North East Derbyshire Support 
Centre (pupils not in mainstream 
education). 

 Delay to start of project for due to COVID-
19.  

 

 

The Hub Hangout 

Providing a safe space for 

primary school aged 

children in year 6 to 

promote mental health and 

wellbeing. 

£5,310 

 

 Delivering during 2021/22 academic year, 
19 children have attended sessions so far. 
Each child attending a 6 week block of 
sessions. 

 Support workers use arts and crafts to 
promote positive mental health and 
wellbeing.   

 Children have access to a Counsellor in 
an informal setting.  

Page 10



 

Healthy 

Living 

Small Grants Scheme 

Improve physical & 
mental health and build 

community capacity 
(social capital) 

 

£10,00
[...]
terfield, North 

East Derbyshire and Bolsover Financial Inclusion Group since 2019. The aim 
is to bring together key organisations and agencies across the three areas to 
help residents become more financially included. Led by DCC Public Health, 
membership is broad and includes service leads from all four local authorities, 
Department for Work and Pensions and representatives of the voluntary sector 
including Citizens Advice, Derbyshire Law Centre, Rural Action Derbyshire and 
Credit Union.  The group continues to work together to share knowledge and 
experiences to enable residents to access to support and information relating 
to financial matters, health and family services.  

 
2.4.2 The HNED Partnership is also represented at the North East Derbyshire and 

Bolsover Place Alliance. Attended by senior officers and strategic partners, this 
group has made it easier to engage with the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
other clinically focused services. Three work streams have been established to 
link in organisations delivering the Ageing Well, Mental Health and Physical 
Activity Agenda’s. The Place Alliance is also linking in with the Integrated Care 
System (ICS). The ICS will be the new statutory body that formally builds on the 
existing partnership arrangements operated between the NHS and Councils. 
They will co-ordinate both health and care services across an area to join up 
care, better support the prevention of ill health, reduce health inequalities and 
improve healthy life expectancy.  

 
2.4.3  The Mental Health Sub Group is represented by agencies and organisations 

connected to or delivering mental health services. North East Derbyshire, 
together with Derbyshire Dales and Chesterfield, have been selected to be part 
of the ‘next wave’ of the Living Well Programme. The key aim is to build a multi-
disciplinary and cross sector team to deliver mental health services. The Mental 
Health Sub Group is well placed to provide specialist knowledge and inform the 
way the Living Well Team is established for North Derbyshire. The group have 
heard personal stories from residents sharing their experiences of accessing 
mental health services in the past. These experiences are being fed into the 
Living Well Programme and the Sub Group will continue to collaborate in 
2022/23.  

Page 14



 

 
2.5 The HNED Locality Plan for 2022/24 will be updated to reflect new priorities 

identified by Public Health and the Partnership over the next two years. 
However, the overarching priority of supporting older people, those with Iong-
term conditions and maintaining independence in the home will continue to be 
the priority for the Partnership.  

 
2.6 A key piece of work for the Partnership in 2022 is establishing a project 

supporting the emotional health and wellbeing of children and young people.  
 Public Health funding has been awarded to develop a preventative approach 
that enables the expansion of mental health awareness, promotion of protective 
factors, early identification, early intervention and support using a place-based 
approach. In collaboration with Bolsover Health Partnership, a tender process 
is underway which is looking to appoint an experienced organisation or 
consortium deliver this activity over a two year period.  

 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Partnership approach has continued to evolve with key issues being 

tackled collaboratively, with transparency and effectiveness.  
 
3.2 That this approach enables external resources to be utilise for residents to 

benefit from health and wellbeing initiatives.   
 
3.3 This approach does not directly impact on Council budgets and is fully funded 

by DCC Public Health.  
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The option to ‘do nothing’ and not utilise the external funding could have a 

negative impact on North East Derbyshire residents. The established 
relationships and proven track record demonstrates that th
[...]
ding 
first aid and legal training. This was reviewed on an annual basis. The Rangers 
had also established a strong rapport with external partners such as the police. 
Members were informed that the police were highly supportive of the service. 
There was also a multi-agency ASB Tasking meeting that took place to enhance 
the various partnerships. The Rangers assisted with a variety of housing 
tenancy management issues, taking pressure off the workload of the housing 
team at BDC. 
 
The Committee discussed the budget for the Rangers and whether a similar 
service could be considered at NEDDC. The officer informed Members that 
there was a £271,000 annual budget. The cost, however, was mitigated when 
considering the savings the Rangers made to other services. In this context, 
Members discussed a potential partnership with BDC. 
 
The Environmental Enforcement Team Manager clarified the investigative 
process in regards to fly tipping. It was stated that there was a three day 
turnaround time for reports of fly tipping in the District. 
 
Members scoped the Committee’s Scrutiny Review. The Committee agreed to 
interview officers from Rykneld Homes in regards to their housing wardens and 
out of hours service to tenants. The Committee also requested further 
information on shared staff within the Streetscene service and to speak to the 
Head of Streetscene.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



 

 

Communities Scrutiny Committee 

10 December 2021 

MINUTE EXTRACT 

 

CSC/
43/2
1-22 

Interviews 
 
Members conducted a series of interviews with Heads of Service to ascertain if 
there was a need for an out of hour’s service and how this might work 
throughout the District. 
 
Interview One with the Joint Head of Streetscene 
 
(1)  Is there a need for an out of hour’s service? 
 
The Joint Head of Streetscene informed Members that there was currently not 
a high level deal of demand for an out of hours service, and that there was a 
low fr
[...]
on a potential out of hours service? 
 
The Officer questioned whether the District would want their own service, or to 
work in partnership with another authority, or to utilise a service already in place 
from an external provider. 
 
Members discussed the interview at length and questioned what out of hours 
service requests had been dealt with in the past and who decides how urgently 
a situation would be dealt with. 
 
The Officer informed Members that fallen trees that presented a risk to person 
and property, drug paraphernalia and flooding had been urgently dealt with in 
the past. He stated that either himself or the Joint Streetscence and Waste 
Services Manager were contactable at all times and would make a decision 
about whether to intervene at that time or the next day. 
 
Members enquired as to how many call outs for the service had been out of 
hours and heard that in the previous three months there had not been any. 
Members also heard that although the service operated largely on an informal 
basis, they were able to manage the number of issues well.  
 
Interview Two with the Service Manager for Environmental Health 
 
(1) Is there a need for an out of hour’s service? 
 
Committee heard that the need for an out of hours service would depend on 
what the Council wanted to achieve and the nature of the service itself. There 
was not a great need for an out of hours service to deal with issues such as 
noise nuisance or fly tipping as there was generally a low frequency of calls and 
that this was working well within the current system. 
 

Page 19



 

 

Members heard that an out of hours service to handle anti-social behaviour 
across towns within the District that had a community focus may be of some 
benefit.  
 
(2) How might an out of hours service work? 
 
The Officer suggested that a neighbourhood warden approach focussed on 
major towns within the District could work. This service could deal with anti -
social behaviour and would work well under a 10 hour shift bases of four days 
working and four days non-working. 
 
He also suggested that Environmental Health could be a successful out of hours 
service used to observe and witness at the time of complaint. 
 
(3) How would a service at NED compare with the CAN Rangers BDC? 
 
It was suggested that a potential service offered by NED would differ from the 
CAN Rangers at BDC as it would have a much more limited and targeted focus. 
 
(4) What would be the costs of implementation? 
 
The Officer estimated that an out of hours service based around anti-social 
behaviour would have a minimum cost of £250,000 per annum. 
 
An Environmental Health out of hours service would have an estimated cost of 
£50,000 to £60,000 per annum. This estimate was based on the basic level of 
overtime on a basic officer grade. 
 
(5) How would staffing provisions work? 
 
The Officer suggested that staffing provision could work with a shift basis or 
with a focused approach on peak times such as weekends and bank holidays. 
Consideration could also be given to a shared service. 
 
(6) What would be the barriers to success? 
 
Members heard that it would potentially be difficult to encourage staff to 
undertake these later shifts. 
 
Out of Hours work within Environmental Health was included in contractual 
arrangements with employees but the need for out of hours work was limited. 
 
It would be important to ensure that the remuneration was appropriate for the 
work in order to ensure staff uptake. 
 
(7) If you was considering an out of hours service, what criteria would you 

look at? How would you benchmark this with other authorities? 
 
The Officer informed Members that other local authorities such as Rotherham 
had cut back their out of hours service due to a lack of work for them to 

Page 20



 

 

complete. This would suggest that the Council wouldn’t require a large service 
but instead a smaller and more focussed service would be preferable. 
 
(8) Have you an
[...]

operated seven days a week, 24 hours a day. Depending on the type of 
emergency, a visit would be made by the emergency services, named contacts 
or a next of kin. Employees of Rykneld would not typically attend. This service 
was provided by Tunstall. 
 
The Committee heard that the SPS out of hours service also covered incidents 
of anti-social behaviour. The out of hours service had typically received 
between 400 and 450 calls per month but this would increase during periods of 
bad weather. Some months had been in excess of 1200 calls. 
 
It was noted that the anti-social behaviour service was not as widely used and 
the Community Alarm Service, which had 560 customers, and received a 
majority of calls during normal operating hours. 
 
The interviewees considered that a joint service between the Council and 
Rykneld could be possible. The call handling response would be able to 
accommodate other requirements if necessary. 
 
Members heard that the cost of implementation was £23,000 per year. 
 
Committee was informed that Rykneld monitored the performance of SPS. SPS 
would always provide the staff necessary for the work and there had not been 
any issues with this. 
 
Tenancy management was conducted within normal operating hours only. 
Members also noted that DCC offered a falls recovery service and at least one 
ambulance service had a falls recovery unit. 
 
Interview two with the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 

Page 23



 

 

 
The Officer informed Members that there was not a need for an out of hours’ 
service. In the year 2020 there had been 229 enforcement enquiries, and in 
2021 there had 315. In both years, only three of those enquiries had been out 
of hours. 
Members heard that it was not always necessary to deal with those enquiries 
out of hours and when it was, it was possible to accommodate this due to the 
use of flexi-time. 
 
Committee were informed that how an out of hours service might work would 
depend on what issue they wer
[...]
 of the CCTV in Taxis 
Policy. 

Charmaine Terry – Environmental 
Health Team Manager 
(Licensing). 
Matt Finn – Environmental Health 
Service Manager - accepted 

 Healthy Partnership 
Working 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider progress on the Healthy North 
East Derbyshire Approach 

 

Tris Burdett -  Partnership Officer 
accepted 

 Scrutiny Review – 
potential ‘out of hours’ 
service 

Review  Triangulation of evidence – Scrutiny 
Review 

 
 

Members 

P
age 28



 

 

 Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committee’s Work 
Programme 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

20th May, 2022 Community Safety 
Partnership 

Monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To review the work of the Partnership Faye Green - Community 
Partnership Manager - accepted 

 Street scene monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the services performance 
including recycling 

 

Darren Mitchell – Joint 
Streetscene and Waste Services 
Manager - accepted 

 Previous Scrutiny 
Review 

Review  To consider progress against the action 
plan – Obesity in younger residents 

Matt Broughton – accepted 

 Draft Scrutiny Review 
report 

Review  To agree the draft report for  Scrutiny 
Review 

 

Committee Members 

 Monitoring of O&S 
recommendations  

Monitor  To monitor the implementation of previous 
committee and review recommendations 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions  

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  
 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

 
 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider whether the Committees’ work 
programme has been completed at year 
end 

Damon Stanton – Senior Scruti

Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 1 APRIL 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Barry Lewis (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor Tony Lacey Councillor Jeff Lilley 
Councillor Philip Wheelhouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor M Foster 
T Burdett 

Portfolio Holder for Council Services 
Partnership Development Officer 

M Finn Environmental Health Manager 
C Terry Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
A Bond Governance Officer 
 
CSC/
59/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Windley and J Birkin.   
 

CSC/
60/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillor R Hall declared an interest in Item 5: CCTV in Taxis.  
 

CSC/
61/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 February 2022 were approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair.   
 

CSC/
62/2
1-22 

Healthy Partnership Working 
 
Members received an update on the progress of the Healthy North East 
Derbyshire Partnership during 2021/22. 
 
Committee heard that the Partnership had been established in 2015 and was 
fully funded through DCC who were the Chair and administrators of the 
Partnership. NEDDC administered funds throughout the District on behalf of 
the Partnership. 
 
Members were informed that the Partnership was comprised of 



2 

representatives from other local authorities and the community and voluntary 
sector. It had a yearly allowance of £69,500 per annum. 
 
The overarching priorities of the Partnership were; older people, long-term 
conditions and independence in the home. 
 
Committee were informed that the impact of Covid 19 continued to be felt on 
activities delivered in 2021/2022. The Partnership Development Officer 
updated Members on the progress of projects that had been delivered. These 
included; The Hub Hangout; Walking into Communities; Feeling Connected 
and; Digital Connect. 
 
The Officer notified Members that the Healthy North East Derbyshire 
Partnership was also linked with other Partnerships and Groups. These 
included; the Joint Chesterfield, North East Derbyshire, and Bolsover 
Financial Inclusion Group and; the North East Derbyshire and Bolsover Place 
Alliance. 
 
Members noted that NEDDC had been selected for the next phase of the 
Living Well Programme. 
 
Committee discussed the update and noted that the £100,000 provided from 
Public Health England to be used towards the emotional health and wellbeing 
of young people and children would be used to design a programme alongside 
the community to build resilience to mental health and wellbeing. North 
Wingfield, Killamarsh and Eckington had been selected as the areas to 
receive this funding but the intention would be that these would be open to 
everyone. 
 
Members also enquired into referral processes and heard that the Partnership 
would ask organisations to demonstrate their links with key agencies and that 
ensuring these were in place was a key part of the project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted. 
 

CSC/
63/2
1-22 

CCTV in Taxis 
 
Committee received an update on the implementation of the CCTV in Taxis 
Policy. It was noted that the policy had been approved by Council during a 
meeting in October 2021. The Authority was now in a position to begin the 
procurement process to identify the correct provider for the CCTV equipment. 
This would be in place by the end of the summer. A staggered introduction of 
the CCTV equipment would then be implemented throughout 2022/23. 
 
Members heard that the cost of the CCTV systems would be borne by the 
licence holders but must still be procured by the Authority to ensure access to 
data and that specifications were met. 
 
The Officers informed Committee that there had been delays with the 
implementation of this policy due to additional internal time commitments 
within the Licensing Department. 
 



3 

Members discussed the update at length and enquired into the number of 
taxis within the District, the unit cost per taxi, how many local authorities had 
implemented a similar policy and when all taxis within the District would have 
the equipment installed. 
 
Committee learned that there were 217 vehicles within the District and the 
cost of the CCTV units were between £500 and £800. It was expected that full 
implementation would be in place by the end of 2023. Other local authorities 
such as Rotherham had been used to establish local known specifications. 
 
Members noted that a number of policy areas would still require further 
clarification such as any exemptions in the event of accidents and what would 
happen to the equipment if a licence holder leaves the service. 
 
The Committee requested that the timescale for full implementation be 
shortened, and for the officer to provide an update at future meetings 
including a delivery timetable.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CSC/
64/2
1-22 

Scrutiny Review - Potential 'Out of Hours' Service 
 
The Committee considered all of the evidence which it had received during its 
review of a potential ‘Out of Hours’’ service for the Council.  
 
Committee identified areas as to why it would be a good idea to establish an 
out of hours’ service. These included that it could prevent anti-social 
behaviour, it could lead to a reduced pressure on some Council services and 
officers, and, it could be used to gather evidence. 
 
Members also highlighted a number of areas as to why an Out of Hours’ 
Service would not be required such as; a lot of out of hours’ work and issues 
were already covered within existing contracts in the relevant service areas; 
there was generally a low demand for out of hours’ work and; there would be 
a high associated cost with an out of hours’ service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft report on the Committee’s review be prepared 
and submitted to Committee for approval.  
 

CSC/
65/2
1-22 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of executive decisions be noted.  
 

CSC/
66/2
1-22 

Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.  
 

CSC/
67/2
1-22 

Additional Urgent Items (if any) 
 
There were no additional urgent items.   
 

CSC/ Date of Next Meeting 



4 

68/2
1-22 

 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would be held on 
Friday May 20 at 1:30pm.   
 

CSC/
69/2
1-22 

Venue for Next Meeting 
 
That the next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee would be held in the 
Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, 
Chesterfield, S42 6NG.   
 


